

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DAMIEN GUEDES,

et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO
FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,

et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF
The Hon. Judge Friedrich

DAVID CODREA,

et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO
FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,

et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-03086-DLF
The Hon. Judge Friedrich

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Defendants Have Established That the Rule Reasonably Clarifies the
 Statutory Definition of Machinegun And Logically Applies The Definition
 to Bump Stocks 2

 B. The Rule Properly Interprets the Statute From the Perspective of the Shooter..... 5

 C. Plaintiffs’ Objections to the Application of the Rule’s Definitions to Bump
 Stocks Are Unavailing..... 8

 D. The Rule’s Definitions Are Not Overbroad. 11

 E. Congress’s 1968 Amendment Did Not “Ratify” Plaintiffs’ Incorrect
 Interpretation of the Statute 13

 F. Plaintiffs’ Discussion of Interpretive Canons Does Not Advance Their
 Argument..... 14

 1. The Rule of Lenity..... 15

 2. *Chevron* Deference 16

 G. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Other Theories, the Rule Is Not Arbitrary and
 Capricious..... 19

 H. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That the Rule Effects a Taking and Are Not
 Entitled to Injunctive Relief or an Amnesty Based on a Takings Claim 22

 I. Judgment Should Be Granted on Plaintiffs’ Ex Post Facto and Retroactivity
 Claims Because Those Claims Have Been Conceded or Waived 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. U.S.,
748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 24

Abramski v. U.S.,
573 U.S. 169 (2014)..... 16

Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States,
458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 22

AILA v. Reno.,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 25

Akins v. U.S.,
312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009) 5

Aposhian v. Barr,
374 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Utah 2019)..... 3, 5, 11, 21

Aposhian v. Barr,
958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) 4, 5, 6

Arizona v. Thompson
281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 17

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Greater Or.,
515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... 17

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... 14

Butte Cty. v. Hogen,
613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 21

Callanan v. U.S.,
364 U.S. 587 (1961)..... 15

Chevron v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1983)..... 2, 15-19

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.,
No. 18-587, 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 16

Dist. Hosp. Partiners, L.P. v. Sebelius,
971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013) 22

Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.,
535 U.S. 106 (2002)..... 16

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 21

Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,
18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 22

Guedes v. ATF,
356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... *passim*

Guedes v. ATF,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Guedes v. ATF, No. 19-296,
140 S. Ct. 789 (Mar. 2, 2020) 8, 10

Lingle v. Chevron, U.S.A.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 23

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Penn.,
No. 19-431, --- S. Ct. --- (July 8, 2020) 21

Lockhart v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)..... 15

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 16

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 17

Maracich v. Spears,
570 U.S. 48 (2013)..... 15

Maryland Shall Issue v. Hogan,
--- F.3d --- (4th Cir. June 29, 2020) 22

McCutchen v. United States,
145 Fed. Cl. 42 (Fed. Cl. 2019) 22, 24

Modern Sportsman, LLC v. United States,
145 Fed. Cl. 575 (Fed. Cl. 2019) 22

Moskal v. United States,
498 U.S. 103 (1990)..... 15

New York v. EPA,
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 23

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
24 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 25

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross,
920 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 22

Ozark Auto. Distrib., Inc. v. NLRB,
779 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 19

PDK Labs. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17, 18, 19

Staples v. U.S.,
511 U.S. 600 (1994)..... 4

Tate v. Dist. of Columbia,
601 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 22

United States v. Camp,
343 F. 3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003) 18

United States v. Fleischli,
305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) 14, 18

United States v. Grimaud,
220 U.S. 506 (1911)..... 17

United States v. McDonald,
991 F.2d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 21

United States v. Oakes,
564 F.2d 384 (10th Cir. 1977) 4, 6

United States v. Olofson,
563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009) 4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 923.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 926.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5845.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7805.....	17
Pub. L. 73-474.....	2
Pub. L. 90-618, 48 Stat. 1213.....	13
Pub. L. 99-308.....	2
Regulations	
83 FR 66514.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
ATF Ruling 2004-5, https://www.atf.gov/firearms/docs/ruling/2004-5-minigun-ruling	14
Franklin Zimring, <i>Firearms and Federal Law: The Gun Control Act of 1968</i> , 4 J. Legal Studies 133 (1975)	6
Oxford English Dict. (1933)	3
Oxford English Dict. Online (2020)	3
Rev. Ruling 55-528 (Jan. 1, 1955).....	13
U.S. Army Field Manual, 3-22.68, <i>Crew-Served Machine Guns 5.56-mm and 7.62-mm</i> (July 2006)	9
Webster’s New Int’l Dict. (1933)	3, 9
